
1
Governance & Member Support Officer: Claire Mayhew (01277 312 741)

Brentwood Borough Council, Town Hall, Ingrave Road, Brentwood, Essex CM15 8AY
01277 312 500   www.brentwood.gov.uk  

Agenda
Planning and Licensing Committee

Tuesday, 13 June 2017 at 7.00 pm
Council Chamber - Town Hall

Membership (Quorum – 4)

Cllrs Ms Sanders (Chair), Faragher (Vice-Chair), Bridge, Chilvers, Mrs Middlehurst, Morrissey, 
Mrs Murphy, Mynott, Newberry, Reed, Mrs Slade and Wiles

Agenda 
Item

Item Wards(s) 
Affected

Page No

1.  Apologies for Absence

2.  Minutes of the Previous Meeting 5 - 16

3.  Land to the rear of Hatch Road, Pilgrims Hatch, Brentwood, 
Essex      Application Number: 17/00057/OUT

Outline Application for the demolition of existing commercial 
units, former vehicular garages, and clearance of site previously 
used for garden nursery, and construction of 49 dwellings, new 
commercial premises, doctor’s surgery and associated parking, 
creation of public open space, new vehicular access, and 
associated landscaping. (Appearance, Landscaping, Layout and 
Scale reserved matters).

Pilgrims 
Hatch

17 - 30

4.  Navestock Village Hall, Navestock Side, Navestock, Essex   
Application Number: 17/00432/FUL

Construction of indoor sports facility and pavilion including 
changing rooms for the outdoor sports using the field to 
complement the existing village hall.

Brizes & 
Doddingh
urst

31 - 42

Public Document Pack

http://www.brentwood.gov.uk/


2

5.  The Old Pump Works, Great Warley Street, Great Warley, 
Essex   Application Number: 16/01764/FUL

Conversion of LCC House and Waterworks House; single storey 
extension and conversion to The Reservoir Building and 
redevelopment of The Pump Room and Former Coal Shed to 
provide 18 no. Class C3 residential dwellinghouses; associated 
landscaping, amenity space, a green roof, parking and refuse 
storage.

Warley 43 - 52

6.  Brentwood Borough Council Transport Depot, The Drive, 
Great Warley, Brentwood, Essex  Appli
[...]
tt
Cllr Newberry
Cllr Ms Sanders

Apologies

Substitute Present

Also Present

Cllr McCheyne
Cllr Russell
Cllr Chilvers
Cllr Foan West Horndon Parish Council
Cllr Parker
Cllr Poppy
Cllr Potter Doddinghurst Parish Council

Officers Present

Philip Drane - Planning Policy Team Leader
Claire Mayhew - Governance and Member Support Officer
Nick Howard - Senior Planner
Paulette McAllister - Design & Conservation Officer
Sonia Sharp - Planning Solicitor

348. Apologies for Absence 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



311

No apologies were received.  

349. Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

The minutes of the Planning and Licensing Committee held on 21 March 2017 
were approved and signed as a true record.  

350. Minutes of the Licensing Appeals Sub Committee 

The minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on 13 April 2017 were 
approved and signed as a true record.  

351. Essex Police & La Plata House Ref 16/01805/OUT 

Mr Mikolajczyk was present and addressed the committee as an objector to 
the application.   

Mr Valley, the Agent, was also present and addressed the committee in 
support of the application.  

Cllr Russell was present as a Ward Member and expressed concerns relating 
to the size of the proposed development and increase in traffic onto London 
Road. Local residents have requested that no access either by 
pedestrian/cycle or vehicles be permitted into Westbury Drive.

Cllr Chilvers, as also present as a Ward Member expressed concerns relating 
to over development for the area and the increase in traffic movement. 

Cllr Newberry, a committee member and Ward Member, agreed with the 
comments made by his fellow ward members. He indicated a wish for the 
historical features of La Plata House be retained during the development. He 
expressed concerns relating to the height of the proposed development, and 
overbearing to the neighbours in Westbury Drive.  

After a full discussion, a motion was MOVED by Cllr Mynott and SECONDED 
by Cllr Newberry to REFUSE the application on the grounds of breaching 
Replacement Local Plan policy CP1 paragraphs one and two. 

A vote was taken by a show of hands:

FOR: Cllrs Mynott, Newberry, Morrissey, Hubbard, Keeble (5)

AGAINST: Cllrs Faragher, Ms Sanders, Mrs Murphy, Mrs Middlehurst, 
Bridge, Ms Rowlands, McCheyne (7)

ABSTAIN:  (0)

The motion was LOST.

Page 6



312

A motion was MOVED by Cllr Bridge and SECONDED by Cllr Faragher to 
APPROVE the outline application, subject to the conditions within the report.

A vote was taken by a show of hands:

FOR:  Cllrs Faragher, Ms Sanders, Mrs Murphy, Mrs Middlehurst, 
Bridge, Ms Rowlands, McCheyne (7)

AGAINST: Cllrs Mynott, Newberry, Morrissey, Hubbard, Keeble (5)

ABSTAIN:  (0)

RESOLVED that application is APPROVED subject to a S106 agreement and 
the following conditions:- 

1. Approval of the details of the scale, layout and appearance of the 
buildings, the means of access and the landscaping of the site that are 
reserved for later approval (hereinafter called the reserved matters) shall be 
obtained in writing from the Local Planning Authority before the development 
is commenced and the development shall be carried out as approved.  

Reason:  To comply with Section 92 of the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990, as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase 
Act 2004.     

2. Application for approval of the reserved matters shall be made to the 
Local Planning Authority before the expiration of three years from the date of 
this permission.  

Reason:  To comply with Section 92 of the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990, as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase 
Act 2004.

3. The development hereby permitted shall be begun either before the 
expiration of three years from the date of this permission, or before the 
expiration of two years from date of approval of the last reserved matters to 
be approved.  

Reason:  To comply with Section 92 of the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990, as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase 
Act 2004.  

4. The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out except in 
complete accordance with the approved drawing(s) listed above and 
specifications.

Reason:  To ensure that the development is as permitted by the local planning 
authority and for the avoidance of doubt.  

Page 7



313

5. The development shall not begin until a scheme for the provision of 
affordable housing as part of the development has been submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  The affordable housing 
shall be provided in accordance with the approved scheme and shall meet the 
definition of affordable housing in the National Planning Policy Framework or 
any future guidance that replaces it.  The scheme shall include:

i) The numbers, type, tenure and location on the site of the affordable 
housing provision to be made which shall consist of not less than 35% of 
housing units; 
ii) The timing of the construction of the affordable housing and its phasing 
in relation to the occupancy of the market housing.
iii) The arrangements for the transfer of the affordable housing to an 
affordable housing provider, or the management of the affordable housing if 
no Registered Social landlord involved;
iv) The arrangements to ensure that such provision is affordable for both 
first and subsequent occupiers of the affordable housing; and 
v) The occupancy criteria to be used for determining the identity of 
occupiers of the affordable housing and the means by which such occupancy 
criteria shall be enforced.  

Reason:  In order to secure affordable housing in compliance with Policy H9 
of the Brentwood Replacement Local Plan.   

6. Prior to the commencement of development details shall be submitted 
to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority of measures to 
enhance and if necessary, protect the habitat of the site for badgers, and the 
development shall than be carried out i
[...]
he local planning authority.

Reason:  In order to protect trees and hedges of importance to safeguard the 
character and appearance of the area.  

19.  Before development commences a full Level 2 recording, as identified 
in a Guide to Good Recording Practice (English Heritage 2006), of the air raid 

Page 10



316

shelter shall be carried out and submitted to and approved by the Local 
Planning Authority.  

Reason:  In order to record the historic character of the air raid shelter.  

(Cllr Morrissey declared a non-pecuniary interest under the Council’s Code of 
Conduct by virtue of her working for an on-line Estate Agent.  
Cllr Newberry declared a non-pecuniary interest under the Council’s Code of 
Conduct by virtue as a retired Police Officer and once living in La Plata Grove.  
Cllr Chilvers declared a non-pecuniary interest under the Council’s Code of 
Conduct by virtue that her client is an Estate Agent).

352. Land Adjacent To Landings Ref 17/00167/FUL 

Mr Rothery was present and addressed the committee as an objector to the 
application.

Mr Driscoll, the Agent, was also present and addressed the committee in 
support of the application.  

Cllr Potter, Doddinghurst Parish Council was present and spoke in objection 
to the application. 

After a full discussion, a motion was MOVED by Cllr McCheyne and 
SECONDED by Cllr Bridge to REFUSE the application due to proposed 
impact on the neighbouring listed building.

A vote was taken by a show of hands: 

FOR:    Cllrs Faragher, Ms Sanders, Mrs Murphy, Mrs Middlehurst, 
Bridge, Mynott, Newberry, Morrissey, Mrs Hubbard, Keeble, 
McCheyne and Rowlands (12)

AGAINST: (0)

ABSTAIN:  (0)

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY that application is REFUSED for the following 
reasons, subject to the amendment of condition 3.  

1. The proposal would be inappropriate development in the Green Belt 
that would materially detract from openness and would represent an 
encroachment of development into the countryside.  It would therefore
[...]
DATION

The Application be REFUSED for the following reasons:-

1. The proposal would be inappropriate development in the Green Belt in that would 
materially detract from openness, it would represent an encroachment of 
development into the countryside and it would result in an unrestricted sprawl of 
a large built up area. It would therefore conflict with Brentwood Replacement 
Local Plan Policies GB1 and GB2 and the objectives of the Framework as 
regards development in the Green Belt. 

 
2.  Other matters that may weigh in favour of the proposal have been considered 

individually and collectively they do not clearly outweigh the harm to the Green 
Belt or the other harms identified. Therefore, very special circumstances to justify 
inappropriate development in the Green Belt do not exist.  

Informative(s)

1. The following development plan policies contained in the Brentwood 
Replacement Local Plan 2005 are relevant to this decision: GB1, GB2,& CP1; 
the National Planning Policy Framework 2012 and NPPG 2014.

Page 26



2. The Local Planning Authority has acted positively and proactively in determining 
this application by identifying matters of concern with the proposal and clearly 
identifying within the grounds of refusal either the defective principle of 
development or the significant and demonstrable harm it would cause.  The 
issues identified are so fundamental to the proposal that based on the 
information submitted with the application, the Local Planning Authority do not 
consider a negotiable position is possible at this time.

3. The drawing numbers listed above are relevant to this decision

Documents: 
All background documents including application forms, drawings and other supporting 
documentation relating to this application can be viewed online: 
www.brentwood.gov.uk/planning  

Page 27

http://www.brentwood.gov.uk/planning


This page is intentionally left blank



Land to the rear of Hatch Road, Pilgrims HatchTitle :

17/00057/OUT

Scale 
[...]
ignificantly detract from openness and represent an encroachment of development into 
the countryside.  The proposal would be in an unsustainable location.  It would fail to 
reflect the role of this area and would detract from the intrinsic character and beauty of 
the countryside.  The proposal would therefore conflict with RLP Policies CP1, GB1 
and GB2 and the objectives of the Framework as regards development in the Green 
Belt and the protection of the countryside.  

The benefits of having a facility of the nature proposed are acknowledged; however, it is 
considered that those benefits would not be sufficient clearly to outweigh the substantial 
weight that must be given to the harm to the Green Belt by reason of inappropriateness 
and the other harms identified.

The applicant indicates that consideration has been given to pursuing the proposal 
under the provisions of the "Community Right to Build" in the Localism Act 2011. This 
came into force on 6 April 2012 and allows local communities to propose small-scale, 
site-specific, community-led developments.  Appendix 1 of the DCLG Policy Paper 
(updated 8 May 2015) indicates that to get the go-ahead, a proposal must meet some 
minimum requirements (for example, it should generally be in line with national planning 
policies and strategic elements of the local plan). It is not the purpose of this report to 
comment on the merits of a possible Right to Build proposal but the conflict with national 
and local planning policies inherent in the proposed development may exclude it from 
that procedure. 

8.0 CONCLUSION

The proposal would be inappropriate development in the Green Belt and would detract 
from the role and intrinsic character and beauty of the countryside. The proposal would 
be likely to attract users from settlements nearby which are locationally more 
sustainable. It is considered undesirable to develop a facility that would potentially 
attract significant numbers of people to this unsustainable location which would result in 
a high dependency on private cars with limited opportunities for alternative means of 
transport.  The proposal would therefore not satisfy the fundamental Framework 
objective of locationally sustainable development.  

Page 38



The other matters considered above, including those advanced by the applicant in 
support of the proposal, have been considered but it is concluded that collectively they 
do not clearly outweigh the substantial harm caused to the Green Belt by inappropriate 
development and the other harms identified.  Therefore, very special circumstances to 
justify inappropriate development in the Green Belt do not exist.

For all of these reasons the proposal would be fundamentally at odds with the 
Framework and the benefits arising from it would be significantly outweighed by adverse 
impacts. It is therefore recommended that the application should be refused.

9.0 RECOMMENDATION

The Application be REFUSED for the following reasons:-

1. The proposal would be inappropriate development in the Green Belt that would 
materially detract from openness and would represent an encroachment of 
development into the countryside.  It would therefore conflict with RLP Policies 
GB1 and GB2 and the objectives of the Framework as regards development in 
the Green Belt.

2. As a result of the size, design and appearance of the proposed building the 
proposal would unacceptably detract from the role and intrinsic character and 
beauty of the countryside.  It would conflict with RLP Policy CP1 and with one of 
the core planning principles of the Framework which indicates that planning 
should take account of the different roles and character of different areas and 
recognize the intrinsic character and beauty of the countryside.

3. The proposed sports hall would be likely to attract users from settlements nearby 
which are locationally more sustainable. It is considered undesirable to develop a 
facility that would potentially attract significant numbers of people to this 
unsustainable location which would result in a high dependency on private cars 
with limited opportunities for alternative means of transport. The proposal would 
therefore not satisfy the underlying objective of the Framework as regards 
sustainable development.

4. Other matters that may weigh in favour of the proposal have been considered but 
collectively they do not clearly outweigh the harm to the Green Belt or the other 
harms identified. Therefore, very special circumstances to justify inappropriate 
development in the Green Belt do not exist.

Informative(s)

1. The following development plan policies contained in the Brentwood 
Replacement Local Plan 2005 are relevant to this decision: GB1, GB2,& CP1; 
the National Planning Policy Framework 2012 and NPPG 2014.

Page 39



2. The Local Planning Authority has acted positively and proactively in determining 
this application by identifying matters of concern with the proposal and clearly 
identifying within the grounds of refusal either the defective principle of 
development or the significant and demonstrable harm it would cause.  The 
issues identified are so fundamental to the proposal that based on the 
information submitted with the application, the Local Planning Authority do not 
consider a negotiable position is possible at this time.

3. The drawing numbers listed above are relevant to this decision

Documents: 
All background documents including application forms, drawings and other supporting 
documentation relating to this application can be viewed online: 
www.brentwood.gov.uk/planning  

Page 40

http://www.brentwood.gov.uk/planning


Navestock Village Hall, Navestock SideTitle :

17/00432/FUL

Scale at A4 : 1:2500

© Crown copyright and database rights 2017 Ordnance Survey 100018309

Date : 13th June 2017

Brentwood Borough Council

Town Hall, Ingrave Road

Brentwood, CM15 8AY

Tel.: (01277) 312500

Page 41

Appendix A



This page is intentionally 
[...]
gn and Layout

The proposed building is of a significant size with an industrial appearance. However, 
the site is situated at the rear of the Council depot and therefore not visible from any 
public vantage point. Therefore, given its location within the depot and the context of the 
character of the area, it is not considered the proposal’s visual appearance will be 
detrimental to the character and appearance of the area.        

Energy and Sustainability

The proposal will involve an improvement in the processing of recycling materials. The 
purpose of the structure is to have a central storage area for all dry recyclable materials, 
which will improve the capacity of recycling material and lead to a more efficient process 
in dealing with such material. Overall the sustainability credentials of the proposal are 
high and are a significant material consideration in the determination of this planning 
application.  

8.0 CONCLUSION

The site is located within the Council depot on land allocated for its potential expansion. 
The proposal accords with the Councils polices in the BRLP. The proposal is for a large 
building at the rear of the depot, however it is not visible from a public vantage point and 
will provide a significant improvement in dealing with dry recyclable material.

Page 56



9.0 RECOMMENDATION

The Application be APPROVED subject to the following conditions:-

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three 
years from the date of this permission. 

Reason: To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, 
as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.

2 The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out except in complete 
accordance with the approved drawing(s) listed above and specifications.

Reason: To ensure that the development is as permitted by the local planning
authority and for the avoidance of doubt.

Informative(s)

1. The permitted developm
[...]
cal Plan Preferred Options consultation (March 
2017).  A response has been submitted to comply with the consultation 
deadline, subject to the approval of the Council’s Planning and Licensing 
Committee. 

1.2 The Council’s response sets out general support for the Draft Local Plan’s 
commitment to meeting Chelmsford’s identified development needs in full, 
and to continued collaboration through the duty to cooperate on strategic 
issues that affect our two areas.

2. Recommendation

2.1 To approve the response to Chelmsford City Council’s Draft Local 
Plan Preferred Options (March 2017), as set out in Appendix A.

3. Introduction and Background

3.1 Chelmsford City Council held a public consultation on a Draft Local Plan 
Preferred Options for the statutory minimum of six weeks from Thursday 
30 March to Thursday 11 May 2017.  The Local Plan is at an early stage 
of the plan-making process (Regulation 18), which details strategic 
overview of development; site specific proposals for housing, employment 
and Travellers; as well as draft policies that manage development within 
the wider Chelmsford area (borough).  In time, this will replace policies in 
the City Council’s current Local Development Framework.  

Page 61

Agenda Item 7



3.2 Brentwood Borough Council is duty bound to undergo the duty to 
cooperate with neighbouring authorities on preparation of their Local 
Plans.  The Council’s response has been limited to comments on high-
level strategic issues that impact directly on Brentwood Borough. 

4. Issue, Options and Analysis of Options

4.1 The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) requires each local 
planning authority to produce a local plan.  This should set out strategic 
priorities for the area and plan positively for development and 
infrastructure needs, in line with national policy and guidance.  

4.2 Local plans should include strategic policies to deliver:
a) Homes and jobs needed in the area;
b) Provision of retail, leisure, and other 
[...]
nts 
of Danbury and Bicknacre, which are both outside the Green Belt.  
Provision is also made for five Travelling Showpeople plots.

4.8 The City Council’s spatial strategy seeks to focus growth in the most 
suitable locations outside the Green Belt and as a result growth is directed 
to east Chelmsford, away from the shared authority boundary with 
Brentwood Borough.  Therefore, whilst it is acknowledged the Draft Local 
Plan Preferred Options sets out significant growth for Chelmsford, it is 
considered that any direct impact on Brentwood Borough is likely to be 
minimal.  Nevertheless, it is recognised that growth will add additional 
burden to major infrastructure, such as the A12.  Therefore, the Council’s 
response continues to stress the importance of this strategic cross-
boundary issue for Essex and the south-east of England as a whole.  
Working in partnership to secure investment that will improve capacity is a 
priority for both authorities.

5. Reasons for Recommendation

5.1 It is considered appropriate that Brentwood Borough Council express 
general support for the way in which the Chelmsford City Council Draft 
Local Plan Preferred Options looks to meet its identified development 
needs in full, and commit to continued collaboration through the duty to 
cooperate on strategic issues that affect our two areas.

6. Consultation

6.1 The Chelmsford City Council Draft Local Plan Preferred Options was 
available for public consultation between 30 March and 11 May 2017. 

6.2 Officers have responded to the consultation in order to meet the deadline.   
This response was submitted subject to the approval of Members at the 
next available Planning & Licensing Committee.

7. References to Vision for Brentwood 2016-19

7.1 The Chelmsford City Council Local Plan will have a close relationship with 
the emerging Brentwood Local Development Plan, the production of which 
is a key priority in the Council’s Corporate Plan. 

Page 64



8. Implications

Financial I
[...]
enda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	3 Land to the rear of Hatch Road, Pilgrims Hatch, Brentwood, Essex      Application Number: 17/00057/OUT
	Item 03 - 1700057OUT map

	4 Navestock Village Hall, Navestock Side, Navestock, Essex   Application Number: 17/00432/FUL
	Item 04 - 1700432FUL map

	5 The Old Pump Works, Great Warley Street, Great Warley, Essex   Application Number: 16/01764/FUL
	Item 05 - 1601764FUL map

	6 Brentwood Borough Council Transport Depot, The Drive, Great Warley, Brentwood, Essex  Application Number: 07/00317/FUL
	Item 06 - 1700317FUL map

	7 Response to Chelmsford City Council Draft Local Plan Preferred Options Consultation
	Appendix A

	 



Minutes of the meeting


22

Minutes

Planning and Licensing Committee
Tuesday, 13th June, 2017

Attendance

Cllr Ms Sanders (Chair)
Cllr Bridge
Cllr Chilvers
Cllr Mrs Middlehurst
Cllr Mrs Murphy

Cllr Mynott
Cllr Newberry
Cllr Reed
Cllr Mrs Slade
Cllr Wiles

Apologies

Cllr Morrissey
Cllr Faragher

Substitute Present

Cllr Barrett (Substituting for Cllr Morrissey)
Cllr Trump (Substituting for Cllr Faragher)

Also Present

Cllr Mrs Davies
Cllr Foan - West Horndon Parish Council
Cllr Hossack
Cllr Lockhart - Blackmore Parish Council
Cllr Aspinell
Cllr Kendall
Cllr Parker

Officers Present

Philip Drane - Planning Policy Team Leader
Caroline McCaffrey - Development Management Team Leader
Kathryn Mathews - Senior Planning Officer
Claire Mayhew - Governance and Member Support Officer
Mike Ovenden - Consultant Principal Officer
Surinder Atkar - Planning Solicitor



23

13. Apologies for Absence 

Apologies were received from Cllr Morrissey, Cllr Barrett was substituting, and 
Cllr Faragher and Cllr Trump was substituting.

14. Nomination of Vice Chair 

In the absence of the Vice Chair, Cllr Faragher.  The Chair MOVED and Cllr 
Bridge SECONDED that Cllr Trump be appointed Vice Chair for the duration 
of the meeting.  

A vote was taken by a show of hands and it was RESOLVED 
UNANIMOUSLY.

15. Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

The minutes of the Planning & Licensing Committee held on 25th April 2017 
were approved as a true record subject to an amendment to Min. 351 - Essex 
Police & La Plata House 16/01805/OUT to state that a full discussion was 
undertaken relating to condition 10 of the report.

16. Land to the rear of Hatch Road, Pilgrims Hatch, Brentwood, Essex      
Application Number: 17/00057/OUT 

Mrs Simpson, was present and addressed the committee in objection to the 
application.

Mr Baker, was also present and addressed the committee in support of the 
application.

Mrs Jennings, Hatch Road Neighbourhood Association, was present and 
addressed the committee in objection to the application.

Mr Willis, Agent was present and addressed the committee in support of the 
application.

Cllr Mrs Davies, Cllr Kendall and Cllr Aspinell, Ward Members were also 
present a spoke in objection to the application, expressing their concerns 
relating to the Green Belt, traffic flow within Hatch Road, urban sprawl, large 
development for a small village like environment.  No support of the applicant 
from local residents. 

Ward Members support the principle of a smaller development on the portion 
of the site that is contained within the existing Brentwood urban area, as 
defined by the Brentwood Replacement Local Plan Proposals Map (i.e. not on 
land within the Green Belt), but with no properties over three stories.

After a full discussion Cllr Bridge MOVED and Cllr Mynott SECONDED that 
the REFUSE the application.



24

A vote was taken by a show of hands.

FOR: Cllrs Barrett, Bridge, Chilvers, Mrs Middlehurst, Mrs Murphy,  Mynott, 
Newberry, Reed, Ms Sanders, Mrs Slade, Trump and Wiles (12)

AGAINST: (0)

ABSTAIN: (0)

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY that the application is REFUSED for the 
following reasons:

1. The proposal would be inappropriate development in the Green Belt in 
that would materially detract from openness, it would represent an 
encroachment of development into the countryside and it would result in an 
unrestricted sprawl of a large built up area. It would therefore conflict with 
Brentwood Replacement Local Plan Policies GB1 and GB2 and the objectives 
of the Framework as regards development in the Green Belt. 
 
2. Other matters that may weigh in favour of the proposal have been 
considered individually and collectively they do not clearly outweigh the harm 
to the Green Belt or the other harms identified. Therefore, very special 
circumstances to justify inappropriate development in the Green Belt do not 
exist.   

17. Navestock Village Hall, Navestock Side, Navestock, Essex   Application 
Number: 17/00432/FUL 

Mr Tyzack, was present and addressed the committee in objection to the 
application, with concerns relating to parking, size, Green Belt, noise 
disturbance and the poor transport links to the village.

Mr Balcombe, was also present and addressed the committee in support of 
the application.

Mrs Savill, Applicant - Chair of Navestock Parish Council, was present and 
addressed the committee in support of the application. She informed the 
committee that care was taken in the design, so it was in-keeping with the 
surrounding area.

Cllr Parker, Ward Member was present and addressed the committee in 
support of the application, who confirmed this also has the support from his 
fellow Ward Members, Cllrs McCheyne and Poppy.  The application has the 
support of Sport England.  A number of local residents support the 
development and welcome the idea of an indoor sporting facility.

Members of the committee expressing support and concerns about the 
application relating to size, not a sustainable location, poor transport link, car 



25

parking.  Suggestion was made for the re-development of the Parish Hall for 
an indoor sports facility to be considered.

Cllr Ms Sanders MOVED and Cllr Trump SECONDED to REFUSE the 
application.

A vote was taken by a show of hands.

FOR: Cllrs Barrett, Bridge, Chilvers, Mrs Middlehurst, Mynott, 
Newberry, Ms Sanders, Trump and Wiles (9)

AGAINST: Cllr Mrs Slade (1)

ABSTAIN: Cllrs Mrs Murphy and Reed (2)

RESOLVED that the application is REFUSED for the following reasons:

1. The proposal would be inappropriate development in the Green Belt 
that would materially detract from openness and would represent an 
encroachment of development into the countryside.  It would therefore 
conflict with RLP Policies GB1 and GB2 and the objectives of the 
Framework as regards development in the Green Belt.

2. As a result of the size, design and appearance of the proposed building 
the proposal would unacceptably detract from the role and intrinsic 
character and beauty of the countryside.  It would conflict with RLP 
Policy CP1 and with one of the core planning principles of the 
Framework which indicates that planning should take account of the 
different roles and character of different areas and recognize the 
intrinsic character and beauty of the countryside.

3. The proposed sports hall would be likely to attract users from 
settlements nearby which are locationally more sustainable. It is 
considered undesirable to develop a facility that would potentially 
attract significant numbers of people to this unsustainable location 
which would result in a high dependency on private cars with limited 
opportunities for alternative means of transport. The proposal would 
therefore not satisfy the underlying objective of the Framework as 
regards sustainable development.

4. Other matters that may weigh in favour of the proposal have been 
considered but collectively they do not clearly outweigh the harm to the 
Green Belt or the other harms identified. Therefore, very special 
circumstances to justify inappropriate development in the Green Belt 
do not exist.



26

18. The Old Pump Works, Great Warley Street, Great Warley, Essex   
Application Number: 16/01764/FUL 

This application was withdrawn prior to the meeting.

19. Brentwood Borough Council Transport Depot, The Drive, Great Warley, 
Brentwood, Essex  Application Number: 01/00317/FUL 

This application replaces the previous application 16/01411/BBC.  

Cllr Parker, Chair of Environment and Enforcement Committee, spoke in 
support of the application.  

Cllr Mynott referenced the condition from the previous application Min 236 be 
added.  It was clarified that the only condition on the previous application 
related to trees, which is no longer required and it would be unreasonable to 
impose any new condition on the specific operation of the development.

Cllr Wiles MOVED and Cllrs Mrs Murphy SECONDED to APPROVE the 
application.

A vote was taken by a show of hands.  

FOR: Cllrs Barrett, Bridge, Chilvers, Mrs Middlehurst, Mrs Murphy, 
Mynott, Newberry, Reed, Ms Sanders, Mrs Slade, Trump and 
Wiles (12)

AGAINST: (0)

ABSTAIN: (0)

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY that the application is APPROVED for the 
following reasons:

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the 
expiration of three years from the date of this permission. 

Reason: To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning 
Act 1990, as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004.

2 The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out except in 
complete accordance with the approved drawing(s) listed above and 
specifications.

Reason: To ensure that the development is as permitted by the local 
planning authority and for the avoidance of doubt.



27

20. Response to Chelmsford City Council Draft Local Plan Preferred Options 
Consultation 

The report seeks Members approval on a formal response to Chelmsford City 
Council’s Draft Local Plan Preferred Options consultation (March 2017).  A 
response has been submitted to comply with the consultation deadline, 
subject to the approval of the Council’s Planning and Licensing Committee. 

The Council’s response sets out general support for the Draft Local Plan’s 
commitment to meeting Chelmsford’s identified development needs in full, 
and to continued collaboration through the duty to cooperate on strategic 
issues that affect our two areas.

Cllr Sanders MOVED and Cllr Trump SECONDED to APPROVE the 
recommendation set out in the report.

A vote was taken by a show of hands and it was RESOLVED 
UNANIMOUSLY that:

1 To approve the response to Chelmsford City Council’s Draft Local 
Plan Preferred Options (March 2017), as set out in Appendix A.

REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION
It is considered appropriate that Brentwood Borough Council express general 
support for the way in which the Chelmsford City Council Draft Local Plan 
Preferred Options looks to meet its identified development needs in full, and 
commit to continued collaboration through the duty to cooperate on strategic 
issues that affect our two areas.

21. Urgent Business 

There was no items of Urgent Business.

The meeting concluded at 20.42


